to upfront payment for subscription packages and income received upon service

rendered for transaction-based services.

The company operates an asset-light model with low capital expenditure. We forecast a

capital expenditure of Rmb16mn in 2018, up from Rmb6mn in 2017, primarily due to

costs in building a new office.

The company has no debt and a net cash position of Rmb750mn in 2017 (including cash

and cash equivalents, time deposits with banks, and wealth management products).

Exhibit 75: Operating cash flow

Source: Company data, Morgan Stanley Research (E) estimates.

Exhibit 76: Total cash and cash equivalents (including investments in
deposits and wealth management products)

222
645 750

3,464

4,155

5,032

-

1,000

2,000

3,000

4,000

5,000

6,000

FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18E FY19E FY20E

Total cash and cash equivalents (Rmb mn)

Source: Company data, Morgan Stanley Research (E) estimates

38

Appendix IV - Shareholders and Financing History

Exhibit 77: Shareholder structure

Shareholders Shares
Series A-1
preferred

shares

Series A-2
preferred

shares

Series A-3
preferred shares

Total before IPO
Stake as of
April 2018

IPO shares Total after IPO
Stake after

IPO
Total after
greenshoe

Stake after IPO
and greenshoe

May Flower 101,524,692 - - - 101,524,692 24.91% - 101,524,692 20.49% 101,524,692 20.49%
Matrix Partners - 99,804,139 - - 99,804,139 24.49% - 99,804,139 20.14% 99,660,939 20.11%
Giant Lily - 97,370,133 - - 97,370,133 23.89% - 97,370,133 19.65% 97,226,933 19.62%
Tenzing - 30,464,038 - - 30,464,038 7.47% - 30,464,038 6.15% 30,464,038 6.15%
Sanqi Weilai - - 5,452,724 27,312,231 32,764,955 8.04% - 32,764,955 6.61% 32,764,955 6.61%
China Mobile Fund - - - 13,435,471 13,435,471 3.30% - 13,435,471 2.71% 13,435,471 2.71%
Huatai China - - - 5,452,724 5,452,724 1.34% - 5,452,724 1.10% 5,452,724 1.10%
Xiaoying 13,598,226 - - - 13,598,226 3.34% - 13,598,226 2.74% 13,598,226 2.74%
Wisest Holding 13,145,086 - - - 13,145,086 3.23% - 13,145,086 2.65% 13,145,086 2.65%
Public shareholders - - - - - 0.00% 88,000,000 88,000,000 17.76% 88,286,400 17.82%
Total 128,268,004 227,638,310 5,452,724 46,200,426 407,559,464 100% 88,000,000 495,559,464 100% 495,559,464 100%
Source: Company data.

Exhibit 78: Financing History

Date Series Amount (US$ mn) Investors

Dec-10 Pre-A 1 Matrix Partners, Tenzing
Oct-11 A 5 Matrix Partners, Tenzing
Jan-13 B 6 Matrix Partners, Tenzing
Jul-14 C 65 Matrix Partners, Tenzing, Warburg Pincus

Jun-16 D 100
Sanqi Weilai (an entity designated by Shanghai Chuangji, Shanghai Zhenyi, Shanghai Weiyi,
Beijing Tianshi and Tianhong), China Mobile Fund, Huatai China

Total 240+
Source: Company data.

39

More on AlphaWise

AlphaWise Reports & Interactives

AlphaWise

40

https://ny.matrix.ms.com/eqr/article/webapp/d11730b0-7540-11e8-a10c-1407d242db4d#m=alphawise

Disclosure Section
The information and opinions in Morgan Stanley Research were prepared or are disseminated by Morgan Stanley Asia Limited (which accepts the
responsibility for its contents) and/or Morgan Stanley Asia (Singapore) Pte. (Registration number 199206298Z) and/or Morgan Stanley Asia (Singapore)